

No. 21-1141

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CHARLES WADE,

*Petitioner,*

v.

GORDON LEWIS,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh  
Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF RIGHTS BEHIND BARS AND THE  
RODERICK & SOLANGE MACARTHUR  
JUSTICE CENTER AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

DANIEL GREENFIELD

RODERICK & SOLANGE

MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER

NORTHWESTERN PRITZKER

SCHOOL OF LAW

375 East Chicago Avenue

Chicago, IL 60611

(312) 503-8538

daniel-greenfield

@law.northwestern.edu

SAMUEL WEISS

*Counsel of Record*

RIGHTS BEHIND BARS

416 Florida Avenue, NW

#26152

Washington, DC 20001

(202) 455-4399

sam@rightsbehindbars.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

**CORRECTED BRIEF**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
I. GOVERNMENT OFFICIALS MAY VIOLATE “CLEARLY ESTABLISHED LAW” WITHOUT PRIOR FACTUALLY IDENTICAL DECISIONS.....	3
II. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT ERRONEOUSLY STACKED REMEDIAL DEFERENCE ATOP SUBSTANTIVE DEFERENCE. ....	7
III. THIS CASE MERITS SUMMARY REVERSAL.....	10
CONCLUSION .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987) .....	4
<i>Bellotte v. Edwards</i> , 629 F.3d 415 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	6
<i>Browder v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 787 F.3d 1076 (10th Cir. 2015) .....	6
<i>Carroll v. Carman</i> , 574 U.S. 13 (2014) .....	11
<i>City of Escondido v. Emmons</i> , 139 S. Ct. 500 (2019) .....	11
<i>Cowart v. Erwin</i> , 837 F.3d 444 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	5
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976) .....	9
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989) .....	9
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982) .....	11
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002) .....	2, 4, 8
<i>Hudson v. McMillian</i> , 503 U.S. 1 (1992) .....	8

<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018).....	11
<i>McCoy v. Alamu</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1364 (2021).....	2, 5, 8
<i>McCoy v. Alamu</i> , 950 F.3d 226 (5th Cir. 2020).....	5, 9
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 577 U.S. 7 (2015).....	11
<i>Newman v. Guedry</i> , 703 F.3d 757 (5th Cir. 2012).....	5
<i>Palmer v. Johnson</i> , 193 F.3d 346 (5th Cir. 1999).....	8
<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973).....	7
<i>Rivas-Villegas v. Cortesluna</i> , 142 S. Ct. 4 (2021).....	11
<i>Stanton v. Sims</i> , 571 U.S. 3 (2013).....	11
<i>Tahlequah v. Bond</i> , 142 S. Ct. 9 (2021).....	11
<i>Taylor v. Barkes</i> , 575 U.S. 822 (2015).....	11
<i>Taylor v. Riojas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 52 (2020).....	2, 4, 5, 8
<i>Taylor v. Stevens</i> , 946 F.3d 211 (5th Cir. 2019).....	4, 8

<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....	7
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017).....	11
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Alexander J. Lindvall, <i>Qualified Immunity and Obvious Constitutional Violations</i> , 28 GEO. MASON L. REV. 1047 (2021).....	6
Emma Kaufman, <i>Segregation by Citizenship</i> , 132 HARV. L. REV. 1379 (2019).....	7
Joanna Schwartz, <i>Qualified Immunity and Federalism All the Way Down</i> , 109 GEO. L. J. 305 (2020).....	7
Michael L. Wells, <i>Qualified Immunity After Ziglar v. Abbasi: The Case for a Categorical Approach</i> , 68 AM. U. L. REV. 379 (2018) .....	6
Sharon Dolovich, <i>Forms of Deference in Prison Law</i> , 24 FED. SENT'G REP. 245 (2012).....	7
William Baude, <i>Is Qualified Immunity Unlawful?</i> , 106 CALIF. L. REV. 45 (2018).....	10
